# Page

ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION TAX	
CONSERVATION AND LOAD MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENT	
SYSTEM BENEFITS CHARGE PROVISION	77
DISTRIBUTION SURCHARGE PROVISION	
TRANSMISSION SERVICE COST ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
STRANDED COST ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
SAVINGS CREDIT ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
TRANSITION SERVICE COST ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
ELECTRIC SERVICE ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
SUMMARY OF RATES IN EFFECT	
ELECTRIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAM PROVISION	
DEFAULT SERVICE ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
LOAD RESPONSE PROGRAM PROVISION	88
OPTIONAL ENHANCED METERING SERVICE PROVISION	
OPTIONAL INTERVAL DATA SERVICE PROVISION	
OPTIONAL BILLING AND RATE DATA SERVICE PROVISION	
OFF CYCLE METER READ FOR SWITCH OF SUPPLIER PROVISION	
DEFAULT SERVICE COST RECLASSIFICATION ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
INTERCONNECTION STANDARDS PROVISION	
STORM RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM	115
NON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM	
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR GREENUP SERVICE	
GREENUP SERVICE RECOVERY PROVISION	129

RATE SCHEDULES	Symbol	
Domestic Service	D	35
Domestic-Optional Peak Load Pricing	D-10	40
General Service Time-of-Use	G-1	44
General Long-Hour Service	G-2	50
General Service	G-3	55
Outdoor Lighting Service	М	59
Limited Total Electric Living	Т	65
Unmetered Electric Service	U	69
Limited Commercial Space Heating	V	70

Issued:	November 23, 2011			Issued by:	<u>/s/ Thomas B. King</u> Thomas B. King
Effective:	January 1, 2012			Title:	President
(Issued in Co	mpliance with	in Docket No.	dated	)	

# N.H.P.U.C. No. 17 - ELECTRICITY GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC COMPANY

# GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC COMPANY RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM

## AVAILABILITY

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part, this program shall allow Customers installing energy-efficiency measures under an energy efficiency program offered by the Company and approved by the Commission ("Participating Customers") to borrow all or a portion of the Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy-efficiency measures ("Customer Loan Amount") from the Company and to repay the Customer Loan Amount through an additional charge on their monthly retail delivery service bill issued by the Company. It is available to Participating Customers who meet the following qualifications:

- 1. The Participating Customer must own the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed; and
- 2. A Participating Customer must have an active Delivery Service account with the Company for the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed and receive Delivery Service under Domestic Rate D, Optional Peak Load Pricing Rate D-10, or Limited Total Electric Living Rate T; and
- 3. The Participating Customer must not have received a disconnect notice from the Company during the twelve months preceding the Participating Customer's request for a loan under this program; and
- 4. The Customer Loan Amount has no minimum and must be less than or equal to \$7,500 per customer per year, and must not exceed the Participating Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy efficiency measures installed under the Company's approved energy-efficiency program; and
- 5. The Participating Customer must meet the qualifications of the applicable energy-efficiency program through which the energy-efficiency measures are being installed.

At its sole discretion, the Company shall determine eligibility for service under this program subject to the availability of program funds.

Any Participating Customer receiving a loan under this program must remain a Delivery Service customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed until the loan has been repaid in full. In the event the Participating Customer ceases to be a Delivery Service Customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed, any remaining charges under this program shall immediately become due and payable.

### CUSTOMER LOAN AGREEMENT

Participating Customers shall be required to execute a separate Residential Customer Loan Agreement which will specify the fixed monthly charge and other applicable terms. A Participating Customer can choose to pay the remaining balance owed to the Company at any time. A late payment charge as described in the Terms and Conditions for Delivery Service section of the Company's Tariff is applicable to the monthly charges rendered under this program. Participating Customers are not subject to disconnection of electric service for nonpayment of the charges under this program.

The Customer Loan Amount shall be paid to the Company by the Participating Customer through a fixed monthly charge applied over a term of months as established in the Customer Loan Agreement. Participating Customers may specify the repayment term of the Customer Loan Amount subject to the maximum repayment term limit of 84 months.

The loan fund for this program is funded through a grant from the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction Fund created pursuant to RSA 125-O:23 as administered by the Commission.

Issued:	November 23, 2011			Issued by:	/s/ Thomas B. King
Effective:	January 1, 2012			Title:	Thomas B. King President
(Issued in C	ompliance with	in Docket No. DE	dated	)	

# GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC COMPANY NON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM

# AVAILABILITY

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part, this program shall allow Customers installing energy-efficiency measures under an energy efficiency program offered by the Company and approved by the Commission ("Participating Customers") to borrow all or a portion of the Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy-efficiency measures ("Customer Loan Amount") from the Company and to repay the Customer Loan Amount through an additional charge on their monthly retail delivery service bill issued by the Company. It is available to Participating Customers who meet the following qualifications:

- 1. The Participating Customer must own the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed; and
- 2. A Participating Customer must have an active Delivery Service account with the Company for the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed and receive Delivery Service under General Service Time-of-Use Rate G-1, General Long-Hour Service Rate G-2, General Service Rate G-3 or Outdoor Lighting Service Rate M; and
- 3. The Participating Customer must not have received a disconnect notice from the Company during the twelve months preceding the Participating Customer's request for service under this program; and
- 4. The Customer Loan Amount has no minimum and must be less than or equal to \$50,000 for each project, and must not exceed the Participating Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy efficiency measures installed under the Company's approved energy-efficiency program; and
- 5. A Participating Customer is limited to \$150,000 per year in loan funds with no limit on the number of projects at the sole discretion of the Company based on program demand. If at any point there are no loan fund recipients or there have been no loan fund recipients in a given year, the Company may petition the Commission to allow a particular customer to receive more than \$150,000 in loan funds in a given year; and
- 6. The Participating Customer must meet the qualifications of the applicable energy-efficiency program through which the energy-efficiency measures are being installed.

At its sole discretion, the Company shall determine eligibility for service under this program subject to the availability of program funds.

Any Participating Customer receiving a loan under this program must remain a Delivery Service customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed until the loan has been repaid in full. In the event the Participating Customer ceases to be a Delivery Service Customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed, any remaining charges under this program shall immediately become due and payable.

# CUSTOMER LOAN AGREEMENT

Participating Customers shall be required to execute a separate Non-Residential Loan Agreement which will specify the fixed monthly charge and other terms of the loan. A Participating Customer can choose to pay the remaining balance owed to the Company at any time. A late payment charge as described in the Terms and Conditions for Delivery Service section of the Company's Tariff is applicable to the monthly charges rendered under this program. Participating Customers are not subject to disconnection of electric service for nonpayment of the charges under this program.

The Customer Loan Amount shall be paid to the Company by the Participating Customer through a fixed monthly charge applied over a term of months as established in the Customer Loan Agreement. Participating Customers may specify the repayment term of the Customer Loan Amount subject to the maximum repayment term limit of 120 months.

The loan fund for this program is funded through a grant from the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction Fund created pursuant to RSA 125-O:23 as administered by the Commission.

Issued:	November 23, 2011			Issued by:	<u>/s/ Thomas B. King</u>
Effective:	January 1, 2012			Title:	Thomas B. King President
(Issued in (	Compliance with	in Docket No. DE	dated	)	

#### S:\RADATA1\RATE ADMINISTRATION\Tariffs\_Current\Granite State\01.01.12gse cln.doc

Page

ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION TAX	
CONSERVATION AND LOAD MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENT	
SYSTEM BENEFITS CHARGE PROVISION	
DISTRIBUTION SURCHARGE PROVISION	
TRANSMISSION SERVICE COST ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
STRANDED COST ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
SAVINGS CREDIT ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
TRANSITION SERVICE COST ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
ELECTRIC SERVICE ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
SUMMARY OF RATES IN EFFECT	
ELECTRIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAM PROVISION	
DEFAULT SERVICE ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
LOAD RESPONSE PROGRAM PROVISION	
OPTIONAL ENHANCED METERING SERVICE PROVISION	
OPTIONAL INTERVAL DATA SERVICE PROVISION	
OPTIONAL BILLING AND RATE DATA SERVICE PROVISION	
OFF CYCLE METER READ FOR SWITCH OF SUPPLIER PROVISION	
DEFAULT SERVICE COST RECLASSIFICATION ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
INTERCONNECTION STANDARDS PROVISION	
STORM RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT PROVISION	
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM	
NON-RESIDENTIAL MUNICIPAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM	
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR GREENUP SERVICE	
GREENUP SERVICE RECOVERY PROVISION	

# RATE SCHEDULES

Symbol

Domestic Service	D	35
Domestic-Optional Peak Load Pricing	D-10	40
General Service Time-of-Use	G-1	44
General Long-Hour Service	G-2	50
General Service	G-3	55
Outdoor Lighting Service	M	59
Limited Total Electric Living	Т	65
Unmetered Electric Service	U	69
Limited Commercial Space Heating	V	70

Issued:	July 21, 2010	Issued by:			
Effective:	July 1, 2010January 1, 2012		Title:	s B. King <u>President</u>	
(Issued in C	ompliance with Order No. 25,125	in Docket No. DE10-096	dated _	une 30, 2010	)

S:\RADATA1\RATE ADMINISTRATION\Tariffs\_Current\Granite State\0]7.01.142gse mtc.doc

# GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC COMPANY RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM

# AVAILABILITY

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part, this program shall allow Customers installing energy-efficiency measures under an energy efficiency program offered by the Company and approved by the Commission ("Participating Customers") to borrow all or a portion of the Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy-efficiency measures ("Customer Loan Amount") from the Company and to repay the Customer Loan Amount through an additional charge on their monthly retail delivery service bill issued by the Company. It is available to Participating Customers who meet the following qualifications:

- 1. The Participating Customer must own the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed; and
- 2. A Participating Customer must have an active Delivery Service account with the Company for the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed and receive Delivery Service under Domestic Rate D, or Optional Peak Load Pricing Rate D-10, or Limited Total Electric Living Rate T; and
- 3. The Participating Customer must not have received a disconnect notice from the Company during the twelve months preceding the Participating Customer's request for <u>a loanservice</u> under this program; and
- 4. The Customer Loan Amount <u>has no minimum and must be less than or equal tomust be no more than \$7,500500 per</u> <u>customer per year</u> and must not exceed the Participating Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy efficiency measures installed under the Company's approved energy-efficiency program; and
- 5. The Participating Customer must meet the qualifications of the applicable energy-efficiency program through which the energy-efficiency measures are being installed.

At its sole discretion, the Company shall determine eligibility for service under this program subject to the availability of program funds.

Any Participating Customer taking servicereceiving a loan under this program must remain a Delivery Service customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed <u>until the loan has been repaid</u> in full. In the event the Participating Customer does not remainceases to be a Delivery Service Customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed, any remaining charges under this program shall immediately become due and payable.

### CUSTOMER LOAN AGREEMENT

Participating Customers shall be required to execute a separate Residential Customer Loan Agreement which will specify the fixed monthly charge and the other applicable terms of the payment period. A Participating Customer can choose to pay the remaining balance owed to the Company at any time. A late payment charge as described in the Terms and Conditions for Delivery Service section of the Company's Tariff is applicable to the monthly charges rendered under this program. Participating Customers are not subject to disconnection of electric service for nonpayment of the charges under this program.

The Customer Loan Amount shall be paid to the Company by the Participating Customer through a fixed monthly charge applied over a term of months as established in the Customer Loan Agreement. Participating Customers may specify the repayment term of the Customer Loan Amount subject to the maximum repayment term limit of <u>8424</u> months.

The **revolving** loan fund for this program is funded through a grant from the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction Fund created pursuant to RSA 125-O:23 as administered by the Commission.

Issued: May 3, 2010

Issued by: /s/ Thomas B. King

Effective:	April 30, 2010 January 1, 2012	Title:	Thomas B. King President	
(Issued in C	Compliance with Secretarial Letter	_ in Docket No. DE <del>10-059</del>	_ dated April 30, 2010	)

## GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC COMPANY MUNICIPALNON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM

## AVAILABILITY

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part, this program shall allow Customers installing energy-efficiency measures under an energy efficiency program offered by the Company and approved by the Commission ("Participating Customers") to borrow all or a portion of the Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy-efficiency measures ("Customer Loan Amount") from the Company and to repay the Customer Loan Amount through an additional charge on their monthly retail delivery service bill issued by the Company. It is available to Participating Customers who meet the following qualifications:

- 6.1. The Participating Customer must own the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed; and
- 7.2. A Participating Customer must have an active Delivery Service account with the Company for the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed and receive Delivery Service under General Service Time-of-Use Rate G-1,
  - General Long-Hour Service Rate G-2, or General Service Rate G-3 or Outdoor Lighting Service Rate M; and
- 8.3. The Participating Customer must not have received a disconnect notice from the Company during the twelve months \_\_\_\_\_\_ preceding the Participating Customer's request for service under this program; and
- 9.4. The Customer Loan Amount has no minimum and must be less than or equal to \$50,000 for each project, and must not exceed the Participating Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy efficiency measures installed under the Company's approved energy-efficiency program; and
- 5. A participating customer is limited to \$150,000 per year in loan funds with no limit on the number of projects at the sole discretion of the Company based on program demand. If at any point there are no loan fund recipients or there have been no loan fund recipients in a given year, the Company may petition the Commission to allow a particular customer to receive more than \$150,000 in loan funds in a given year; and
- **10.6.** The Participating Customer must meet the qualifications of the applicable energy-efficiency program through which the energy-efficiency measures are being installed.

At its sole discretion, the Company shall determine eligibility for service under this program subject to the availability of program funds.

Any Participating Customer taking servicerceciving a loan under this program must remain a Delivery Service customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed <u>until the loan has been repaid</u> in full. In the event the Participating Customer does not remainceases to be a Delivery Service Customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed, any remaining charges under this program shall immediately become due and payable.

### CUSTOMER LOAN AGREEMENT

Participating Customers shall be required to execute a separate MunicipalNon-Residential Customer Loan Agreement which will specify the fixed monthly charge and other terms of the payment periodloan. A Participating Customer can choose to pay the remaining balance owed to the Company at any time. A late payment charge as described in the Terms and Conditions for Delivery Service section of the Company's Tariff is applicable to the monthly charges rendered under this program. Participating Customers are not subject to disconnection of electric service for nonpayment of the charges under this program.

The Customer Loan Amount shall be paid to the Company by the Participating Customer through a fixed monthly charge applied over a term of months as established in the Customer Loan Agreement. Participating Customers may specify the repayment term of the Customer Loan Amount subject to the maximum repayment term limit of <u>8412024</u> months.

The **revolving** loan fund for this program is funded through a grant from the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction Fund created pursuant to RSA 125-O:23 as administered by the Commission.

Issued:	May 3, 2010		Issued by: <u>/s/ Thomas B. King</u> Thomas B. King
Effective:	April 30, 2010 January 1, 2012	Title:	President
(Issued in C	ompliance with Secretarial Letter	_ in Docket No. DE 10-059_	dated April 30, 2010)